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Administrative Hearing: June 17, 2019 
Bueno Drive Condos – PDP190004 

Summary of Request 
This is a request for a Project Development Plan to develop a 6,000 square 
foot, single-story commercial condo building with three attached units on .37 
acres. The project is located on Lot 13A at 5724 Bueno Drive (Parcel 
#9612231001). Access to the site is taken from Bueno Drive to the west, 
with six parking spaces provided. The request will require a modification of 
standards to meet minimum landscape requirements.  The commercial retail 
and industrial uses included on site plan are subject to Administrative (Type 
I) Review. 
Zoning Map 

 
Next Steps 

Upon approval from the Administrative Hearing Officer and after appeal 
period, the applicant will be eligible to submit Final Development Plan 
application with the Development Review Center. Once the FDP is 
approved and mylars are recorded, the permit application will be released to 
all reviewing departments.  

Site Location 

5724 Bueno Drive.  
Zoning 

The proposed project is located in the Service 
Commercial District (C-S). 

Property Owner 

5724 Bueno LLC c/o Barry Van Everen 
2425 Camelback Rd., Suite 200 
Phoenix, Arizona 85016 
Applicant/Representative 

Brian W. Shear 
Shear Engineering Corp. 
4836 S. College Ave, Suite 12 
Fort Collins, CO 80525 
(970) 226-5334 
bshear@shearengineering.com  
Staff 

Pete Wray, AICP, Senior City Planner 
970-221-6754 
pwray@fcgov.com  
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1. Project Introduction 
A. SUMMARY OF PROJECT 

 6,000 sq. ft., single-story commercial condo building with 3 attached units 

 .37-acre site located on Lot 13A at 5724 Bueno Drive (Parcel #9612231001) 

 Access to the site is taken from Bueno Dr. to the west 

 6 parking spaces provided. 

 Request will require a modification of standards to meet minimum landscape requirements.  The 
commercial retail and industrial uses included on site plan are subject to Administrative (Type I) Review.  

 If the PDP is approved by the decision maker, the next step in the process in for Final Development Plan 
(FDP) review, followed by building permit review. 

 The site is included in the South 13 Subdivision, amended lots 13-16, annexed as part of the Southwest 
Enclave Annexation in 2006.  

B. SITE CHARACTERISTICS 

1. Current Conditions 

The site is currently vacant.  

2. Surrounding Zoning and Land Use 

 North South East West 

Zoning Service Commercial (C-S) Service Commercial 
(C-S) 

Service Commercial 
(C-S) 

Service Commercial (C-S) 

Land 
Use 

Commercial Commercial Vacant, Commercial Commercial 
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C. OVERVIEW OF MAIN ISSUES 
The first issue requiring a finding of support includes a request for modification required: 

Modification Requested Standard Requirement Proposed Plan 

Parking Lot Perimeter Landscaping - 
Screening 

5’ landscape setback along lot line Along sough property boundary, 1.5’ 
of planting adjacent to parking stall 
#6 

 
Early in the review process, staff found that a unique set of circumstances warrants support of this modification. 
Circumstances include: 

• The size of the lot and site area designated for parking and landscape treatments is limited. 

• The location of existing parking lot to the south is a similar use and need to fully screen this area is not as 
essential as screening a different use. 

• The slope along the south property boundary makes it difficult to accommodate full landscape planting 
within a 5’ strip.  

Other key issues that have been explored and addressed include street facing building façade architectural 
design, streetscape entry planting, and number of parking spaces for proposed commercial uses. 

Staff has evaluated the request under the applicable sections of the Land Use Code and staff finds that all issues 
have been addressed in compliance with the code, including the one modification of standards. 

 

2. Public Outreach 
A. NEIGHBORHOOD MEETING 

A neighborhood meeting is not required for Administrative (Type 1) projects, therefore, a neighborhood meeting 
was not held for this project. 

B. PUBLIC COMMENTS: 

No public comment has been received at this time. Any communication received between the public notice period 
and hearing will be forwarded to the Hearing Office to be considered when making a decision on the project. 

3. Compatibility with Comprehensive Plan 
A. SOUTH COLLEGE CORRIDOR PLAN 

The Corridor will provide a broad, flexible mix of uses that accommodates highway users, neighborhood and 
community needs and supports the Mason Corridor. The Corridor’s commercial areas should retain the eclectic 
business mix while supporting new uses to strengthen the South College market. Many of the existing service 
commercial and retail uses fill a niche that is becoming rarer in the city and region markets. 

LU 1.3 - Service Commercial. Zoning will allow for new service commercial uses in the South 13 subdivision while 
buffering adjacent residential uses. 

The proposed project is consistent with the vision, goals and policy direction of the South College Corridor Plan. 
The Service Commercial land use and zoning provides opportunities for small business start-ups and combination 
of commercial and light industrial uses acting as a transition from South College strip uses and existing 
neighborhoods further east.  
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4. Article 2 – Applicable Standards 
A. BACKGROUND 

This section is to only provide a summary of procedural action as required by this section. This includes 
background on conceptual reviews, previous approvals, neighborhood meetings, and any other significant 
procedural events here.  

B. PROJECT DEVELOPMENT PLAN PROCEDURAL OVERVIEW 

1. Conceptual Review (January 10, 2019) 

A conceptual review meeting was held on January 10, 2019. Any other pertinent information could go here? 

2. Neighborhood Meeting (NA) 

A neighborhood meeting was not held for this proposed project, subject to a Type I review, satisfying the 
applicable requirement of 2.4.2 – Project Development Plan Review Procedures 

3. Submittal (February 20, 2018) 

The submittal of the project was completed on February 20, 2018 and deemed complete on February 23, 
2018. The project was subsequently routed to all reviewing departments. 

4. Notice (Posted, Written and Published) 

Posted notice: March 4, 2019, Sign # 489 

Written notice: June 3, 2019, 800-foot notification boundary, 79 letters sent 

Published Notice: June 6, 2019, Coloradoan confirmation #0003612822  
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5. Article 3 - Applicable Standards 
Article 3 of the Land Use Code contains standards for all development citywide to be used in conjunction with zoning 
district standards. Staff finds that the project complies with all applicable General Development Standards, with one 
Modification. Staff evaluation below follows the order of Article 3. 

A. DIVISION 3.2 - SITE PLANNING AND DESIGN  

Applicable 
Code 
Standard 

Summary of Code Requirement and Analysis  Staff 
Findings 

3.2.1 
Landscaping  

This Code Section requires a fully developed landscape plan that addresses relationships 
of landscaping to the circulation system and parking, the building, abutting properties, and 
users of the site in a manner appropriate to the neighborhood context. 

The plan provides the following key attributes: 

 Street trees will be provided in the parkway along Bueno Dr within the parkway 
landscaping. 

 Behind the sidewalk, between the walk and the building, additional landscaping is 
provided primarily in the form of shrub beds and foundation plantings. 

 Along the south boundary, a minimum 5-foot landscape screening is provided, 
except adjacent to the proposed 6th parking space.  A request for modification of 
this standard is evaluated below. 

Modification 
Requested 

3.2.2 
Access 
Circulation 
and Parking 

This Code Section requires secure, convenient, efficient parking and circulation 
improvements that add to the attractiveness of the development. The plan provides on-site 
walkways, curb-cuts, sidewalk ramps, and a clearly delineated parking lot layout in 
compliance with standards. Additional salient points in staff’s evaluation under Section 3.2.2 
follow. 

Complies 

3.2.2(C)(4) 
Bicycle 
Facilities 

Bicycle Parking Required Proposed 

Total Spaces Minimum of 4 4 Total 

Enclosed NA NA 

Fixed Racks NA NA 

The proposed 4 covered bicycle racks are located at front façade of building to serve all 
condo units on site.  

Complies 

3.2.2 (C) (5) 
Walkways 

There is a direct connecting walkway that links the building entrances to the public sidewalk 
along Bueno Drive. 

Complies 
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3.2.2(K) 
Parking  

This subsection requires a minimum number of parking spaces based on square footage of 
building. 

The project proposes a 6,000 SF commercial building.  Based on the applicable land use of 
low intensity retail, repair service, workshop and custom small industry the minimum off-
street paqrking space requirement is 1/1000 SF (6 spaces), and 2/1000 SF maximum.  The 
proposed project includes 5  standard spaces and 1 handicap space. Three additional 
parking spaces are available on adjacent existing parkin lot. 

Parking Type Required Proposed 

Low intensity retail, repair 
service, workshop and 
custom small industry 

Min. 1/1000 SF (6 
spaces), and 2/1000 SF 
(12 spaces) max 

5 spaces 

Handicap parking 1 space  1 space 

Total 6 6 
 

Complies 

3.2.4 Site 
Lighting  

Code Section 3.2.4 requires all lighting to be down directional with sharp cutoff fixtures to 
ensure that the functional and security needs of a project are met in a way that does not 
adversely affect adjacent properties. Staff finds that the plan complies. Lighting fixtures in 
the plan are down-directional sharp cutoff fixtures and light is contained within the site. 

Complies 

3.2.5 Trash 
and 
Recycling 
Enclosure 
Standards 

This Section requires trash and recycling enclosures to be adequate, convenient, and 
accessible as appropriate for the proposed use. A trash and recycling enclosure is located 
on side of entrance drive, with easy access to the parking lot for pickup services. Staff finds 
that the plan complies. 

Complies 

 

B. DIVISION 3.3 - ENGINEERING 

The proposed project provides all required easements for utility infrastructure improvements, setbacks and 
right-of-way for public street standards.  This parcel is included in the 1999 amended plat for Lots 13-16. 

Applicable 
Code 
Standard 

Summary of Code Requirement and Analysis  Staff 
Findings 

3.3.1 Bueno Drive ROW and easements, and utility easements are included in plan set. Complies 

3.3.1 The plat for this property was amended in 1999 for Lots 13-16. Complies 

3.6.2 Bueno Drive is classified as a Commercial local street.  The Plans incorporate the required 
street frontage improvements for ultimate cross-section of this street classification per 
LCUASS. 

Complies 
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C. DIVISION 3.5 - BUILDING 

Applicable 
Code Standard 

Summary of Code Requirement and Analysis  Staff 
Findings 

3.5.1(B) 
General 
Standards 

This subsection requires developments to be compatible with the established architectural 
character of the area by using a design that is complementary. 

Staff finds that the proposed commercial/industrial condo building design is compatible 
with existing commercial buildings in the area along South College Avenue. The building 
design includes vertical metal siding, earth-tone colors and masonry base treatments, with 
pitched roof.   

Complies 

3.5.1(C) 
Building Size, 
Height, Bulk, 
Mass, Scale 

This subsection requires that buildings shall either be similar in size and height, or, if 
larger, be articulated and subdivided into massing that is proportional to the mass and 
scale of other structures adjacent to the property.  

Staff finds that the proposed single-story building is similar to adjacent commercial 
buildings in size, height, bulk, mass and scale.  This building is smaller than several 
existing buildings in area. 

Complies 

3.5.2(D) 
Relationship of 
Dwellings to 
Street and 
Parking 

This subsection requires that dwellings be placed in direct relation to street sidewalks 
without intervening parking lots or drives. 

The building and its entrances are deliberately designed for relationship to the street 
sidewalks without intervening vehicle use areas. 

Complies 

D. DIVISION 3.6 - TRANSPORTATION & CIRCULATION 

Applicable 
Code 
Standard 

Summary of Code Requirement and Analysis  Staff 
Findings 

3.6.4 
Transportation 
Level of 
Service 

A Traffic Impact Analysis was waived by Traffic Operations staff die to low anticipated 
new trips generated by the proposed project.  

N/A 

3.6.6 
Emergency 
Access 

This Section requires that emergency vehicles can gain access to, and maneuver within, 
the project so that emergency personnel can provide fire protection and emergency 
services.  

This proposed building is approximately 60ft out of compliance with the required access 
as measured from Bueno Drive. However, the applicant has stated that the building will 
be designed with an approved fire sprinkler system. Therefore, this building will be 
considered in compliance and no fire lane will be required. No further action is required 
on access. 

Complies 
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6. Article 4 – Applicable Standards: 
A. SUMMARY 

Article 4 of the Land Use Code contains standards for the various zoning districts throughout the City. The subject 
property is zoned Service Commercial (C-S), Division 4.22 of the Land Use Code. Staff evaluation of applicable 
zoning standards below follows the order of the C-S zone in Article 4. 

 

B. DIVISION 4.22 – SERVICE COMMERCIAL DISTRICT (C-S) 

Applicable 
Code 
Standard 

Summary of Code Requirement and Analysis  Staff 
Findings 

4.22(A) 
Purpose 

Staff finds that the proposed project is consistent with the stated purpose of the zone district: 

“Purpose. The Service Commercial District is intended for high traffic commercial corridors 
where a range of uses is encouraged to create a transition from commercial operations on a 
highway, arterial street or rail spur, to less intensive use areas or residential neighborhoods. 
This designation is only for areas that have been designated under an adopted subarea plan 
as being appropriate for the C-S District.” 

The project adds additional commercial and light industrial space consistent with existing 
commercial park in area and is designed with characteristics that are in harmony with the 
commercial corridor area.  

Complies 

4.5(B) 
Permitted 
Uses 

The proposed ‘commercial, retail and industrial uses are permitted, subject to an 
administrative (Type I) review. 

Complies 

4.22(C) 
Building 
Height 

The maximum building height is three stories. 

The one-story building complies. 

Complies 
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7. Modification of Standards 
A. MODIFICATION DESCRIPTION: 

1. Compliance with Section 3.2.1 (E) (4) (b) of the Land Use Code  

The applicant requests a modification to Section 3.2.1 (E) (4) (b) to reduce the minimum parking lot perimeter 
landscaping area from 5 feet to less than 2’ adjacent to the proposed parking space #6 along the south lot 
edge.  

2. Summary of Applicant’s Justification 

The Applicant requests that the Modification be approved and provides the following justification based upon 
Criterion 1 and 3 (that the proposed reduction in landscape area along south boundary is equal to or better 
than a plan that meets criteria, and due to exceptional difficulties or hardship of site ability to fully screen 
parking is challenging.  

3. Applicant’s Justification for Criterion 1 and 3: 

(Criteria 1): In our opinion, the proposed plan for which the modification is requested will provide a 
product that is equal or better than a plan which complies with the standard. The landscape plan does 
propose a tree and large shrub at the West end of parking space #6 in the limited space available. 

(Criteria 3): The adjacent lot to the South of the subject property has an existing parking lot at its North 
boundary. From the adjacent parking lot, there is a steep slope running North down to the South 
boundary of lot 13 and the proposed parallel parking space #6. The required screening is not possible 
with the sudden change of grade at the South boundary. In addition, any screening in this location would 
be screening the proposed parking lot from the adjacent parking lot which is at a higher elevation. 
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Land Use Code Modification Criteria 

“The decision maker may grant a modification of standards only if it finds that the granting of the modification 
would not be detrimental to the public good, and that:  

(1) the plan as submitted will promote the general purpose of the standard for which the modification is 
requested equally well or better than would a plan which complies with the standard for which a modification 
is requested; or 

(2) the granting of a modification from the strict application of any standard would, without impairing the intent 
and purpose of this Land Use Code, substantially alleviate an existing, defined and described problem of city-
wide concern or would result in a substantial benefit to the city by reason of the fact that the proposed project 
would substantially address an important community need specifically and expressly defined and described in 
the city's Comprehensive Plan or in an adopted policy, ordinance or resolution of the City Council, and the 
strict application of such a standard would render the project practically infeasible; or 

(3) by reason of exceptional physical conditions or other extraordinary and exceptional situations, unique to 
such property, including, but not limited to, physical conditions such as exceptional narrowness, shallowness 
or topography, or physical conditions which hinder the owner's ability to install a solar energy system, the 
strict application of the standard sought to be modified would result in unusual and exceptional practical 
difficulties, or exceptional or undue hardship upon the owner of such property, provided that such difficulties 
or hardship are not caused by the act or omission of the applicant; or 

(4) the plan as submitted will not diverge from the standards of the Land Use Code that are authorized by this 
Division to be modified except in a nominal, inconsequential way when considered from the perspective of the 
entire development plan and will continue to advance the purposes of the Land Use Code as contained in 
Section 1.2.2. 

Any finding made under subparagraph (1), (2), (3) or (4) above shall be supported by specific findings 
showing how the plan, as submitted, meets the requirements and criteria of said subparagraph (1), (2), (3) or 
(4)”. 

4. Staff Finding: 

Staff finds that the request for the Modification of Standard to Section 3.2.1 (E) (4) (b) is justified by the 
applicable standards in 2.8.2(H)(3): 

Staff acknowledges that the existing grade differential between lots is noticeable and ability to provide full 
landscape screening along the portion of the south site boundary is a challenge.  The extent of reduction in 
planting space is approximately 20 feet in length.  Beyond this section full landscaping is provided. The need 
to fully screen the proposed parking with existing parking lot to the south on adjacent lot is less essential with 
similar uses. 
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8. Findings of Fact 
In evaluating the request for the Bueno Drive Condos Project Development Plan, PDP190004, staff makes the 
following findings of fact: 

• The P.D.P. is consistent with the policy direction of the South College Corridor Plan, an element of City Plan. 
• The P.D.P. complies with process located in Division 2.2 – Common Development Review Procedures for 

Development Applications of Article 2 – Administration. 
• The P.D.P. complies with relevant standards located in Article 3 – General Development Standards, with the 

exception of Section 3.2.1 (E) (4) (b). 
• The P.D.P. complies with relevant standards located in Division 4.22, C-S Service Commercial District of Article 4 

– Districts. 

9. Recommendation 
Staff recommends approval of the Bueno Drive Condos Project Development Plan, PDP190004. 

10. Attachments 
1. Letter of Acceptance 
2. Vicinity Map 
3. Planning Set (site, and elevation plans) 
4. Revised Landscape Plan 
5. Revised Irrigation Plan 
6. Utility Plans 
7. Applicant request for modification of standards 
8. Stormwater Variance Application 
9. Stormwater Memo 

 









        
  Community Development & Neighborhood Services 

281 N. College Ave Fort Collins, CO 80524 
970.221.6689 970.224.6134 - fax 

 

 

Letter of Acceptance 
 
 
 
February 22, 2019 
Brian Shear 
Shear Engineering Corp 
4836 S College Ave, Suite 12 
Fort Collins, CO 80525 

 

 

Dear Brian, 

Thank you for your submittal for Project Development Plan, Bueno Drive Condos.   Your 
application has been determined to be complete and is accepted for formal review.  Your project 
will be routed to appropriate departments to be reviewed, and draft comments will be provided 
one day prior to your first staff review meeting, scheduled for Wednesday, March 13th.  The 
meeting time will be sent out in a separate email the week prior. Please plan to attend this meeting 
to discuss questions and comments with staff.   

As your Development Review Coordinator, I am your primary point of contact during the 
Development Review process. Please do not hesitate to contact me with any questions.  

 

Sincerely, 
 
Brandy Bethurem Harras 
970.416.2744 
bbethuremharras@fcgov.com  
 

mailto:bbethuremharras@fcgov.com






 Design Point  Basins Area (ac) %Imp C2 C100 Q2 (cfs) Q100 (cfs)
1 E1 0.934 47.1% 0.52 0.65 1.08 4.75
2 E2 0.032 1.8% 0.14 0.17 0.01 0.04

Existing Condition Hydrology Summary Table
5724 Bueno Drive

Fort Collins, CO

11:28 AM
5/22/2019



 Design Point  Basins Area (ac) %Imp C2 C100 Q2 (cfs) Q100 (cfs)
1 S1 0.125 91.4% 0.91 1.00 0.32 1.25
2 S2 0.043 90.0% 0.95 1.00 0.12 0.43
3 S3 0.053 90.0% 0.95 1.00 0.14 0.53
4 S4 0.152 22.2% 0.33 0.41 0.13 0.58

Site S1,S2,S3,S4 0.373 63.0% 0.68 0.76 0.72 2.79

Proposed Condition Hydrology Summary Table
5724 Bueno Drive

Fort Collins, CO

11:28 AM
5/22/2019



Basin
 No.

Total Area 
(ft2)

Total 
Area (ac.)

Paved  Area
(ft2)

C = 0.95
100% IMP

Roof  
(ft2)

C = 0.95
90% IMP

Lawns, Sandy Soil, 
Avg Slope 2-7%

Area (ft2)
C = 0.15
2% IMP Composite C Composite C100

Percent 
Impervious (%)

Net Impervious 
Area (ft2)

Cummulative 
Impervious Area (ft2)

Cummulative Site 
%IMP

E1 40,693 0.934 16,915 2,041 21,737 0.52 0.65 47.1% 19,187 19,187 99.9%
S2 1,400 0.032 0 0 1,263 0.14 0.17 1.8% 25 19,212 100%

Site 42,093 0.966 0.51 0.64 45.6% 19,212

Runoff Coefficents and Site Percent Imperviousness Calculations

5724 Bueno Drive
Fort Collins, CO

Existing Conditions

11:31 AM
5/22/2019



Basin
 No.

Total Area 
(ft2)

Total 
Area (ac.)

Paved  
Area
(ft2)

C = 0.95
100% IMP

Roof  
(ft2)

C = 0.95
90% IMP

Lawns, Sandy Soil, 
Avg Slope 2-7%

Area (ft2)
C = 0.15
2% IMP Composite C Composite C100

Percent 
Impervious (%)

Net Impervious 
Area (ft2)

Cummulative 
Impervious Area (ft2)

Cummulative Site 
%IMP

S1 5,454 0.125 4,267 790 397 0.89 1.00 91.4% 4,986 4,986 49%
S2 1,877 0.043 0 1,877 0 0.95 1.00 90.0% 1,689 6,675 65%
S3 2,325 0.053 0 2,325 0 0.95 1.00 90.0% 2,093 8,768 86%
S4 6,601 0.152 442 1,025 5,134 0.33 0.41 22.2% 1,467 10,235 100%

Site 16,257 0.373 0.68 0.85 63.0% 10,235

Runoff Coefficents and Site Percent Imperviousness Calculations

5724 Bueno Drive
Fort Collins, CO

Proposed Conditions

11:35 AM
5/22/2019



Channel 
Flow

Pipe 
Flow Notes

Design Basins Area C*
Cf

 (2yr)
Cf

 (100yr) C2 C100 L S
ti 

(2yr)
ti

(100yr) L S V tL  tL  tL
Computed 

Tc 

Max 
Tc 

Final 
Tc 

Computed 
Tc 

Max 
Tc 

Final
 Tc i2 i100 Q2 Q100 Minor Major

Point (ac) (ft) (%) (min) (min) (ft) (ft/ft) (ft/s) (min) (min) (min) (min) (min) (min) (min) (min) (min) in/hr in/hr (cfs) (cfs) (cfs) (cfs)
1 E1 0.934 0.52 1.0 1.25 0.52 0.65 145 1.7 10.9 8.4 0 0.000 0.0 0.0 1.4 0.0 12.3 10.1 10.1 9.8 10.1 9.8 2.20 7.78 1.08 4.75
2 E2 0.032 0.14 1.0 1.25 0.14 0.17 109 2.8 13.4 12.9 0 0.000 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 13.4 10.1 10.1 12.9 10.1 10.1 2.20 7.70 0.01 0.04

* Weighted-area average method used to calculate composite C for design points that have multiple tributary basins.

Design
Lt 
S

Rt 
S W Slope "n" Y L V  tL

Lt
 S

Rt 
S W S "n" Y L V  tL  Dia  "n" S L V

Point (ft/ft) (ft/ft) (ft) (ft/ft) (ft) (ft) (ft/s) (min) (ft/ft) (ft/ft) (ft) (ft/ft) (ft) (ft) (ft/s) (min) (ft) (ft/ft) (ft) (ft/s)
1 10.0 10.0 0.0 0.044 0.035 0.23 174 2.09 1.4 n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a 0.00 0.00 n/a n/a n/a n/a 0.0
2 n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a 0.00 0.00 n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a 0.00 0.00 n/a n/a n/a n/a 0.0

Rational Method
Existing Conditions

5724 Bueno Drive

Sub-Basin Data Initial Overland Time Gutter Flow Tc 2yr Tc 100yr Intensity Runoff
Street 

Capacity

Swale Pan Pipe

Fort Collins, CO

Travel Time Parameters

11:35 AM
5/22/2019



Channel 
Flow

Pipe 
Flow Notes

Design Basins Area C*
Cf

 (2yr)
Cf

 (100yr) C2 C100 L S
ti 

(2yr)
ti

(100yr) L S V tL  tL  tL
Computed 

Tc 

Max 
Tc 

Final 
Tc 

Computed 
Tc 

Max 
Tc 

Final
 Tc i2 i100 Q2 Q100 Minor Major

Point (ac) (ft) (min) (min) (ft) (ft/ft) (ft/s) (min) (min) (min) (min) (min) (min) (min) (min) (min) in/hr in/hr (cfs) (cfs) (cfs) (cfs)
1 S1 0.125 0.91 1.0 1.25 0.91 1.00 44.9 2.9 1.7 0.9 0 0.000 0.0 0.0 0.8 0.0 2.5 10.2 5.0 1.7 10.2 5.0 2.85 9.95 0.32 1.25
2 S2 0.043 0.95 1.0 1.25 0.95 1.00 22.4 8.0 0.7 0.4 0 0.000 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.7 10.1 5.0 0.4 10.1 5.0 2.85 9.95 0.12 0.43
3 S3 0.053 0.95 1.0 1.25 0.95 1.00 23.3 8.0 0.7 0.5 0 0.000 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.7 10.1 5.0 0.5 10.1 5.0 2.85 9.95 0.14 0.53
4 S4 0.152 0.33 1.0 1.25 0.33 0.41 17 20.0 2.2 2.0 0 0.000 0.0 2.0 2.0 0.0 6.2 10.1 6.2 6.0 10.1 6.0 2.64 9.33 0.13 0.58

* Weighted-area average method used to calculate composite C for design points that have multiple tributary basins.

Design
Lt 
S

Rt 
S W Slope "n" Y L V  tL

Lt
 S

Rt 
S W S "n" Y L V  tL  Dia  "n" S L V  tL

Point (ft/ft) (ft/ft) (ft) (ft/ft) (ft) (ft) (ft/s) (min) (ft/ft) (ft/ft) (ft) (ft/ft) (ft) (ft) (ft/s) (min) (ft) (ft/ft) (ft) (ft/s) (min)
1 n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a 0.00 0.0 8.0 8.0 0.0 0.005 0.013 0.13 60 1.27 0.8 n/a n/a n/a n/a 0.0 0.0
2 n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a 0.00 0.0 n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a 0.00 0.0 n/a n/a n/a n/a 0.0 0.0
3 n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a 0.00 0.0 n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a 0.00 0.0 n/a n/a n/a n/a 0.0 0.0
4 10.0 10.0 0.0 0.031 0.060 0.13 86.5 0.72 2.0 8.0 8.0 0.0 0.005 0.013 0.13 86 1.24 1.2 n/a n/a n/a n/a 0.0 0.0

PanSwale Pipe
Travel Time Parameters

Street 
Capacity

Rational Method
Proposed Conditions

5724 Bueno Drive
Fort Collins, CO

Sub-Basin Data Initial Overland Time Gutter Flow Tc 2yr Tc 100yr Intensity Runoff

11:36 AM
5/22/2019
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Background
Aerial Photography

The soil surveys that comprise your AOI were mapped at 
1:24,000.

Warning: Soil Map may not be valid at this scale.

Enlargement of maps beyond the scale of mapping can cause 
misunderstanding of the detail of mapping and accuracy of soil 
line placement. The maps do not show the small areas of 
contrasting soils that could have been shown at a more detailed 
scale.

Please rely on the bar scale on each map sheet for map 
measurements.

Source of Map: Natural Resources Conservation Service
Web Soil Survey URL: 
Coordinate System: Web Mercator (EPSG:3857)

Maps from the Web Soil Survey are based on the Web Mercator 
projection, which preserves direction and shape but distorts 
distance and area. A projection that preserves area, such as the 
Albers equal-area conic projection, should be used if more 
accurate calculations of distance or area are required.

This product is generated from the USDA-NRCS certified data as 
of the version date(s) listed below.

Soil Survey Area: Larimer County Area, Colorado
Survey Area Data: Version 13, Sep 10, 2018

Soil map units are labeled (as space allows) for map scales 
1:50,000 or larger.

Date(s) aerial images were photographed: Sep 20, 2015—Oct 
21, 2017

The orthophoto or other base map on which the soil lines were 
compiled and digitized probably differs from the background 
imagery displayed on these maps. As a result, some minor 
shifting of map unit boundaries may be evident.
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Hydrologic Soil Group

Map unit symbol Map unit name Rating Acres in AOI Percent of AOI

54 Kim loam, 3 to 5 percent 
slopes

B 0.0 0.9%

55 Kim loam, 5 to 9 percent 
slopes

B 0.4 99.1%

Totals for Area of Interest 0.4 100.0%

Description

Hydrologic soil groups are based on estimates of runoff potential. Soils are 
assigned to one of four groups according to the rate of water infiltration when the 
soils are not protected by vegetation, are thoroughly wet, and receive 
precipitation from long-duration storms.

The soils in the United States are assigned to four groups (A, B, C, and D) and 
three dual classes (A/D, B/D, and C/D). The groups are defined as follows:

Group A. Soils having a high infiltration rate (low runoff potential) when 
thoroughly wet. These consist mainly of deep, well drained to excessively 
drained sands or gravelly sands. These soils have a high rate of water 
transmission.

Group B. Soils having a moderate infiltration rate when thoroughly wet. These 
consist chiefly of moderately deep or deep, moderately well drained or well 
drained soils that have moderately fine texture to moderately coarse texture. 
These soils have a moderate rate of water transmission.

Group C. Soils having a slow infiltration rate when thoroughly wet. These consist 
chiefly of soils having a layer that impedes the downward movement of water or 
soils of moderately fine texture or fine texture. These soils have a slow rate of 
water transmission.

Group D. Soils having a very slow infiltration rate (high runoff potential) when 
thoroughly wet. These consist chiefly of clays that have a high shrink-swell 
potential, soils that have a high water table, soils that have a claypan or clay 
layer at or near the surface, and soils that are shallow over nearly impervious 
material. These soils have a very slow rate of water transmission.

If a soil is assigned to a dual hydrologic group (A/D, B/D, or C/D), the first letter is 
for drained areas and the second is for undrained areas. Only the soils that in 
their natural condition are in group D are assigned to dual classes.

Rating Options

Aggregation Method: Dominant Condition
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Component Percent Cutoff: None Specified 

Tie-break Rule: Higher
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Request for Modification of Standard LUC Section 3.2.1 (E) (4) 
 
Project No. PDP 190004 
 
City of Fort Collins Planning 
281 North College Avenue  
Ft. Collins, Colorado 80524 
Attn: Pete Wray, Planning Services  
 
Re: Lot 13, South 13 Subdivision (5724 Bueno Drive); Fort Collins, Colorado 
 Request for Modification of Section 3.2.1 (E) (4) (b) of the Land Use Code 
 
Background 
 
The adjacent lot to the South of the subject property has an existing parking lot at its 
North boundary. From the adjacent parking lot, there is a steep slope running North 
down to the South boundary of lot 13 and the proposed parallel parking space #6. The 
Code requires a minimum of 5’ landscape screen on this side boundary. See # 4 (b) 
below: 
 
From Section 3.2.1 (E) (4) of LUC: 
 
(4) Parking Lot Perimeter Landscaping. Parking lot perimeter landscaping (in the 
minimum setback areas required by Section 3.2.2(J) (Access, Circulation and Parking) 
shall meet the following minimum standards: 
(a) Trees shall be provided at a ratio of one (1) tree per twenty-five (25) lineal feet along 
a public street and one (1) tree per forty (40) lineal feet along a side lot line parking 
setback area. Trees may be spaced irregularly in informal groupings or be uniformly 
spaced, as consistent with larger overall planting patterns and organization. Perimeter 
landscaping along a street may be located in and should be integrated with the 
streetscape in the street right-of-way. 
(b) Screening. Parking lots with six (6) or more spaces shall be screened from abutting 
uses and from the street. Screening from residential uses shall consist of a fence or wall 
six (6) feet in height in combination with plant material and of sufficient opacity to block 
at least seventy-five (75) percent of light from vehicle headlights. Screening from the 
street and all nonresidential uses shall consist of a wall, fence, planter, earthen berm, 
plant material or a combination of such elements, each of which shall have a minimum 
height of thirty (30) inches. Such screening shall extend a minimum of seventy (70) 
percent of the length of the street frontage of the parking lot and also seventy (70) 
percent of the length of any boundary of the parking lot that abuts any nonresidential 
use. Openings in the required screening shall be permitted for such features as access 
ways or drainage ways. Where screening from the street is required, plans submitted for 
review shall include a graphic depiction of the parking lot screening as seen from the 
street. Plant material used for the required screening shall achieve required opacity in its 
winter seasonal condition within three (3) years of construction of the vehicular use area 
to be screened. 
 
The required screening is not possible with the sudden change of grade at the South 
boundary. In addition, any screening in this location would be screening the proposed 
parking lot from the adjacent parking lot which is at a higher elevation. 

The landscape plan does propose a tree and large shrub at the West end of parking 
space #6 in the limited space available. 
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Justification 

The justification for this modification request is found in LUC Section 2.8.2 (H) (1) & (3): 

(H)  
Step 8 (Standards): Applicable, and the decision maker may grant a modification of 
standards only if it finds that the granting of the modification would not be detrimental to 
the public good, and that:  
(1)  
the plan as submitted will promote the general purpose of the standard for which the 
modification is requested equally well or better than would a plan which complies with 
the standard for which a modification is requested; or  
(2)  
the granting of a modification from the strict application of any standard would, without 
impairing the intent and purpose of this Land Use Code, substantially alleviate an 
existing, defined and described problem of city-wide concern or would result in a 
substantial benefit to the city by reason of the fact that the proposed project would 
substantially address an important community need specifically and expressly defined 
and described in the city's Comprehensive Plan or in an adopted policy, ordinance or 
resolution of the City Council, and the strict application of such a standard would render 
the project practically infeasible; or  
(3)  
by reason of exceptional physical conditions or other extraordinary and exceptional 
situations, unique to such property, including, but not limited to, physical conditions 
such as exceptional narrowness, shallowness or topography, or physical conditions 
which hinder the owner's ability to install side yard screening, the strict application of 
the standard sought to be modified would result in unusual and exceptional practical 
difficulties, or exceptional or undue hardship upon the owner of such property, provided 
that such difficulties or hardship are not caused by the act or omission of the applicant; 
or  
(4)  
the plan as submitted will not diverge from the standards of the Land Use Code that are 
authorized by this Division to be modified except in a nominal, inconsequential way 
when considered from the perspective of the entire development plan, and will continue 
to advance the purposes of the Land Use Code as contained in Section 1.2.2.  
Any finding made under subparagraph (1), (2), (3) or (4) above shall be supported by 
specific findings showing how the plan, as submitted, meets the requirements and 
criteria of said subparagraph (1), (2), (3) or (4).  
 
Approval of This Request 
 
In our opinion, the proposed plan for which the modification is requested will provide a 
product that is equal or better than a plan which complies with the standard (1).  
In addition, the physical conditions described above would present practical difficulties 
or hardship to meet the Code requirement. (4) The approval of this request for 
modification shall have no impact on the general health, safety and welfare of the 
general public. 
 
Please call with any questions. Thank you, 
 
Tim Briggs, RLA 
Site Design LLC 
970-217-9169 














































	Bueno Drive Condos PDP190004-Staff Report-Final
	1. Project Introduction
	A. Summary of Project

	 6,000 sq. ft., single-story commercial condo building with 3 attached units
	 .37-acre site located on Lot 13A at 5724 Bueno Drive (Parcel #9612231001)
	 Access to the site is taken from Bueno Dr. to the west
	 6 parking spaces provided.
	 Request will require a modification of standards to meet minimum landscape requirements.  The commercial retail and industrial uses included on site plan are subject to Administrative (Type I) Review.
	 If the PDP is approved by the decision maker, the next step in the process in for Final Development Plan (FDP) review, followed by building permit review.
	B. Site Characteristics
	1. Current Conditions
	2. Surrounding Zoning and Land Use

	C. OVERVIEW OF MAIN ISSUES

	The first issue requiring a finding of support includes a request for modification required:
	Early in the review process, staff found that a unique set of circumstances warrants support of this modification. Circumstances include:
	Other key issues that have been explored and addressed include street facing building façade architectural design, streetscape entry planting, and number of parking spaces for proposed commercial uses.
	2. Public Outreach
	A. Neighborhood Meeting

	A neighborhood meeting is not required for Administrative (Type 1) projects, therefore, a neighborhood meeting was not held for this project.
	B. Public Comments:

	No public comment has been received at this time. Any communication received between the public notice period and hearing will be forwarded to the Hearing Office to be considered when making a decision on the project.
	3. Compatibility with Comprehensive Plan
	A. South College Corridor Plan

	The Corridor will provide a broad, flexible mix of uses that accommodates highway users, neighborhood and community needs and supports the Mason Corridor. The Corridor’s commercial areas should retain the eclectic business mix while supporting new use...
	LU 1.3 - Service Commercial. Zoning will allow for new service commercial uses in the South 13 subdivision while buffering adjacent residential uses.
	The proposed project is consistent with the vision, goals and policy direction of the South College Corridor Plan. The Service Commercial land use and zoning provides opportunities for small business start-ups and combination of commercial and light i...
	4. Article 2 – Applicable Standards
	A. Background

	This section is to only provide a summary of procedural action as required by this section. This includes background on conceptual reviews, previous approvals, neighborhood meetings, and any other significant procedural events here.
	B. project Development Plan Procedural Overview
	1. Conceptual Review (January 10, 2019)
	2. Neighborhood Meeting (NA)
	3. Submittal (February 20, 2018)
	4. Notice (Posted, Written and Published)
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	A. Division 3.2 - Site Planning and Design
	B. Division 3.3 - Engineering
	C. Division 3.5 - Building
	D. Division 3.6 - Transportation & Circulation

	6. Article 4 – Applicable Standards:
	A. Summary

	Article 4 of the Land Use Code contains standards for the various zoning districts throughout the City. The subject property is zoned Service Commercial (C-S), Division 4.22 of the Land Use Code. Staff evaluation of applicable zoning standards below f...
	B. Division 4.22 – SERVICE COMMERCIAL DIstrict (c-s)

	7. Modification of Standards
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	2. Summary of Applicant’s Justification
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	9. Recommendation
	Staff recommends approval of the Bueno Drive Condos Project Development Plan, PDP190004.
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